THE AGRI-FOOD ACT

THE SASKATCHEWAN BROILER HATCHING EGG PRODUCERS' MARKETING BOARD

ORDER NO. 29/01 - BASE QUOTA LIMITS

The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producer's Marketing Board, pursuant to the provisions of *The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Plan*, and *The Agri-Food Act, 1990*, hereby determines and orders as follows:

- 1 An individual, whether alone or through an interest in a corporation, partnership, unincorporated organization or group of individuals, shall not hold more than 20% of the total of all base quota allocated by the Board.
- 2. Subject to section 3, a corporation, partnership or unincorporated organization shall not hold more than 25% of all base quota allocated by the Board.
- 3. An individual shall not exceed directly or indirectly the limit established pursuant to section 1 through holdings in a corporation, partnership or unincorporated organization.
- 4. No more than 30,000 quota units allocated by the Board may be produced at one production facility and premises.
- 5. For the purpose of sections 1 and 2, the amount of base quota shall be determined as follows:
 - (a) the holding of base quota for an individual is the sum of:
 - (i) the base quota held by that individual; and
 - (ii) the proportionate share of any base quota in which that individual has an ownership interest through a corporation or partnership or an unincorporated organization; and
 - (iii) any base quota in which the individual has an ownership interest as a lessee of quota; and
 - (b) the holdings of a corporation, partnership or an unincorporated organization or group of individuals is the sum of:
 - (i) the base quota held by that corporation, partnership, unincorporated organization or group of individuals;
 - (ii) the proportionate share of any base quota that corporation, partnership, unincorporated organization or group of individuals holds through an ownership interest in another corporation, partnership, unincorporated organization or group of individuals; and
 - (iii) any base quota in which the corporation, partnership, unincorporated organization or group of individuals has an ownership interest as a lessee of quota.
- 6. The Board shall not allocate, reallocate or approve the lease of any base quota, if as a result of that allocation, reallocation or lease any person would hold quota in excess of that allowed pursuant to this order.

Base Quota Reduction

- 7. Subject to section 9 of the Act, the Board may reduce or cancel a base quota if the registered producer to whom it was allocated or the person to whom is has been leased:
 - a. has failed to observe, perform or carry out the provisions of the Act, these regulations or an order of the Board; or
 - b. is not utilizing or has voluntarily given up all or part of that producer's base quota or portion leased; or
 - c. has not received the approval of the Board for any change of ownership interest in that producer if a base quota has been allocated or leased in the name of a company; or
 - d. has had his or her licence cancelled or suspended.
- 8. Base quota that has been cancelled pursuant to section 7 must be returned for auction in accordance with procedures described in an order of the Board.
- 9. No producer shall be compensated for any quota cancelled pursuant to section 7.
- 10. Quota that is allocated to a producer shall relate to and be attached to a particular production unit that is situated in Saskatchewan on a legally defined parcel of land registered at the Land Titles Office.
- 11. No producer or producers shall have more than one production unit on one legally defined parcel of land owned or leased or otherwise controlled by that producer or producers, without the written permission of the Board unless demonstrated to be a co-op or grouped production approved by the board.
- 12. Order 23/00 of The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Regulations is hereby wholly revoked.

Order No.29/01 is made pursuant to section 21 of The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Plan Regulations, and shall be effective on, from and after the 26th day of Jane, 2001. By order of The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Board.

Oswald L. Henry, Administrator

Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Board

Pursuant to section 21 of The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Plan Regulations, and to Section 20 of The Agri-Food Act, 1990, the above order No.29/01 of The Saskatchewan Broiler Hatching Egg Producers' Marketing Plan Regulations is approved this 26 Th day of June, 2001.

Garf Sevenson, Chairperson Saskatchewan Agri-Food Council